Jacksonville Municipal & Duval County Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

Name

Laquidara, Cindy A
Rohan, Steven E (Steve)
Sherman, Kirk A

Rao, Valerie Josephine
Giles, Jesse C
Moreland, Charles E
Duncan, Joey V
Chastain, Karen M
Maltz, Howard M

Billy, Janice K
Nicolaescu, Aurelian
Fuller, James B (Jim)
Brown, Cheryl L

Beck, Jeffrey W (Jeff)
Overton, James N (Jim)
Rigdon, Brady S
Petrie, Gayle

Brown, Thomas C
Germany, John FJr
Byrd, Eleanor W
Gubbin, Barbara A
Wade, Raymond P Jr
McQueen, Alonzo W Jr
Pappas, John P
Senterfitt, Martin L
Powell, Donald W
Holland, Gerald D (Jerry)
Mote, lvan T

Pickett, John M

White, Andrew L
McArthur, Neill W Jr
Dempsey, Gregory M
Watson, Leland CJr
White, Nealy M
Wedner, Michael B
Owens, Bertram C

Title

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
CITY COUNCIL

MEDICAL EXAMINER
MEDICAL EXAMINER

FIRE AND RESCUE

PUBLIC WORKS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
CITY COUNCIL

MEDICAL EXAMINER

CLERK OF THE COURTS

CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC WORKS

PROPERTY APPRAISER

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

PUBLIC WORKS

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

Holsenbeck, Emory D (Darre FIRE AND RESCUE

Bartley, Michael S
Williams, George A lll
Chatmon, Derrel Q
Lanier, Linda M

Jarrett, Mary W
Gerbert, Stephen H
McCormick, Leslie H
Lundy, Richard G
Griggs, John E Il (Jack)
Killingsworth, William B
Drysdale, Charles E
Blanton, Jacob W (Jake)
Phillips, Jon R

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S COM
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

*TUA submits FOIA requests for current employee salaries and estimates pensions based on the current pension laws. COLA average of 3% per year worked, uses 23 years of pension payments based on IRS form 590 LE of 85.

Gross Annual
Wages

$209,295
$206,665
$198,326
$195,457
$187,116
$174,223
$174,185
$172,531
$167,953
$166,043
$157,962
$154,901
$154,404
$153,540
$152,107
$152,070
$149,931
$149,372
$149,099
$144,510
$141,952
$140,846
$139,083
$137,609
$136,464
$135,627
$134,830
$134,180
$133,389
$132,984
$131,551
$130,960
$130,794
$130,780
$130,419
$129,344
$129,269
$128,853
$128,679
$128,537
$128,115
$127,914
$127,349
$127,289
$126,998
$126,259
$126,084
$125,636
$124,665
$124,586

Estimated Annual
Pension*

$117,205
$115,733
$111,063
$109,456
$104,785
$174,223
$97,543
$96,617
$94,054
$92,984
$88,459
$86,745
$86,466
$85,982
$85,180
$152,070
$83,961
$149,372
$83,496
$144,510
$79,493
$140,846
$139,083
$77,061
$136,464
$135,627
$75,505
$134,180
$133,389
$132,984
$73,669
$130,960
$130,794
$130,780
$73,035
$129,344
$129,269
$128,853
$128,679
$71,981
$71,744
$71,632
$127,349
$127,289
$126,998
$126,259
$70,607
$125,636
$124,665
$69,768

Annual Social
Security

$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*

$3,803,312
$3,755,522
$3,603,980
$3,551,847
$3,400,279
45,653,532
$3,165,282
$3,135,238
$3,052,049
$3,017,326
$2,870,493
$2,814,867
$2,805,828
$2,790,130
$2,764,089
$4,934,667
$2,724,545
$4,847,124
$2,709,435
$4,689,358
$2,579,547
$4,570,450
$4,513,232
$2,500,632
$4,428,254
$4,401,104
$2,450,129
$4,354,136
$4,328,470
$4,315,320
$2,390,551
$4,249,645
$4,244,272
$4,243,806
$2,369,971
$4,197,212
$4,194,784
$4,181,288
$4,175,646
$2,335,779
$2,328,102
$2,324,455
$4,132,470
$4,130,523
$4,121,092
$4,097,119
$2,291,205
$4,076,886
$4,045,364
$2,263,975

Name

Dix, Kevin M

Riska, Steven A
Williams, Carolyn S
Jordan, Garrett D
Rounds, David B

Smith, Bobby T

Gainey, Robin R
Harrold, Andrew C
Guijjarlapudi, Ebenezer S
Adams, Rickey A (Ricky)
Billy, Kyle S

Crawford, Paul R

Gray, Ronald D IV
Sirmans, Bradley F
Cobb, Edward E (Ed)
French, Loree L
General, Jessie R
Marino, Michael A (Mike)
Lewis, Roger H

Title

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE
NEIGHBORHOODS

FIRE AND RESCUE

CITY COUNCIL

JEDC

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
FIRE AND RESCUE

Russell, Bernice M (Marlene)CENTRAL OPERATIONS

Powell, Stephen J
Lane, Robert G
Schneider, David M
Long, John H Il
Gantt, Vandaren C
Hall, Roy LJr
Gordon, Ronald D II
Castleman, David S
Lathrop, Kenneth E
Kountz, James A
Roland, Billy G
Blanton, Donald R
Williams, Delphia S
Jones, Kevin L

Allen, Michael (Mike)
Kountz, Arthur D
Held, William P
Nelson, Brandon T
Hooten, Darin K
Battle, Johnny A
Yates, Gary W
Mirando, Carol
Williams, Dwight D
Sidman, Margaret M
Arington, Michael J
Wyse, Randall W (Randy)
Smith, Thomas B
Johnson, Adrian D
Greive, Patrick J Il
Thomas, Kevin D

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

PUBLIC WORKS

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE
RECREATION AND COMMUNITY
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FIRE AND RESCUE

FINANCE

FIRE AND RESCUE

Gross Annual
Wages

$124,119
$123,662
$123,299
$123,240
$123,104
$123,063
$122,984
$122,922
$122,659
$122,649
$121,590
$121,513
$120,856
$119,526
$119,453
$119,281
$118,989
$118,794
$118,265
$118,253
$118,142
$118,122
$117,810
$117,748
$117,478
$117,137
$116,831
$116,707
$116,371
$114,993
$114,980
$114,692
$114,480
$114,240
$114,050
$113,941
$113,766
$113,637
$113,532
$113,128
$112,941
$112,835
$112,813
$112,626
$112,303
$112,273
$112,227
$111,685
$111,642
$111,490

Assumes employee worked 35 years and retired at age 62. P&F first year at 100% of salary, all others 56%. No personal information is provided so calculations are accurate based on the necessary assumptions.
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Estimated Annual
Pension*

$124,119
$123,662
$69,047
$123,240
$123,104
$123,063
$122,984
$122,922
$68,689
$122,649
$68,090
$68,047
$120,856
$119,526
$119,453
$66,797
$118,989
$66,525
$118,265
$66,222
$66,160
$118,122
$65,974
$117,748
$117,478
$117,137
$116,831
$116,707
$65,168
$114,993
$114,980
$114,692
$64,109
$114,240
$114,050
$113,941
$113,766
$113,637
$113,532
$113,128
$112,941
$63,187
$112,813
$63,071
$62,889
$112,273
$112,227
$111,685
$62,519
$111,490

Annual Social
Security

$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000
$22,000

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*

$4,027,662
$4,012,840
$2,240,581
$3,999,139
$3,994,721
$3,993,393
$3,990,828
$3,988,822
$2,228,958
$3,979,948
$2,209,526
$2,208,135
$3,921,791
43,878,618
$3,876,251
$2,167,567
$3,861,178
$2,158,725
$3,837,713
$2,148,891
$2,146,880
$3,833,073
$2,140,847
43,820,921
$3,812,157
$3,801,092
43,791,165
$3,787,157
$2,114,700
$3,731,529
$3,731,107
$3,721,750
$2,080,335
$3,707,083
$3,700,923
$3,697,378
$3,691,706
43,687,533
$3,684,117
$3,671,017
$3,664,928
$2,050,430
$3,660,780
$2,046,644
$2,040,761
$3,643,272
$3,641,765
$3,624,183
$2,028,753
$3,617,865



