## Jacksonville Municipal & Duval County Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

Name	Title	Gross Annual Wages	Estimated Annual Pension*	Annual Social Security	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*	Name	Title	Gross Annual Wages	Estimated Annual Pension*	Annual Social Security	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*
Laquidara, Cindy A	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$209,295	\$117,205	\$22,000	\$3,803,312	Dix, Kevin M	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$124,119	\$124,119	\$22,000	\$4,027,662
Rohan, Steven E (Steve)	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$206,665	\$115,733	\$22,000	\$3,755,522	Riska, Steven A	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$123,662	\$123,662	\$22,000	\$4,012,840
Sherman, Kirk A	CITY COUNCIL	\$198,326	\$111,063	\$22,000	\$3,603,980	Williams, Carolyn S	PUBLIC LIBRARY	\$123,299	\$69,047	\$22,000	\$2,240,581
Rao, Valerie Josephine	MEDICAL EXAMINER	\$195,457	\$109,456	\$22,000	\$3,551,847	Jordan, Garrett D	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$123,240	\$123,240	\$22,000	\$3,999,139
Giles, Jesse C	MEDICAL EXAMINER	\$187,116	\$104,785	\$22,000	\$3,400,279	Rounds, David B	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$123,104	\$123,104	\$22,000	\$3,994,721
Moreland, Charles E	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$174,223	\$174,223	\$22,000	\$5,653,532	Smith, Bobby T	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$123,063	\$123,063	\$22,000	\$3,993,393
Duncan, Joey V	PUBLIC WORKS	\$174,185	\$97,543	\$22,000	\$3,165,282	Gainey, Robin R	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$122,984	\$122,984	\$22,000	\$3,990,828
Chastain, Karen M	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$172,531	\$96,617	\$22,000	\$3,135,238	Harrold, Andrew C	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$122,922	\$122,922	\$22,000	\$3,988,822
Maltz, Howard M	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$167,953	\$94,054	\$22,000	\$3,052,049	Gujjarlapudi, Ebenezer S	NEIGHBORHOODS	\$122,659	\$68,689	\$22,000	\$2,228,958
Billy, Janice K	CITY COUNCIL	\$166,043	\$92,984	\$22,000	\$3,017,326	Adams, Rickey A (Ricky)	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$122,649	\$122,649	\$22,000	\$3,979,948
Nicolaescu, Aurelian	MEDICAL EXAMINER	\$157,962	\$88,459	\$22,000	\$2,870,493	Billy, Kyle S	CITY COUNCIL	\$121,590	\$68,090	\$22,000	\$2,209,526
Fuller, James B (Jim)	CLERK OF THE COURTS	\$154,901	\$86,745	\$22,000	\$2,814,867	Crawford, Paul R	JEDC	\$121,513	\$68,047	\$22,000	\$2,208,135
Brown, Cheryl L	CITY COUNCIL	\$154,404	\$86,466	\$22,000	\$2,805,828	Gray, Ronald D IV	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$120,856	\$120,856	\$22,000	\$3,921,791
Beck, Jeffrey W (Jeff)	PUBLIC WORKS	\$153,540	\$85,982	\$22,000	\$2,790,130	Sirmans, Bradley F	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$119,526	\$119,526	\$22,000	\$3,878,618
Overton, James N (Jim)	PROPERTY APPRAISER	\$152,107	\$85,180	\$22,000	\$2,764,089	Cobb, Edward E (Ed)	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$119,453	\$119,453	\$22,000	\$3,876,251
Rigdon, Brady S	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$152,070	\$152,070	\$22,000	\$4,934,667	French, Loree L	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$119,281	\$66,797	\$22,000	\$2,167,567
Petrie, Gayle	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$149,931	\$83,961	\$22,000	\$2,724,545	General, Jessie R	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$118,989	\$118,989	\$22,000	\$3,861,178
Brown, Thomas C	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$149,372	\$149,372	\$22,000	\$4,847,124	Marino, Michael A (Mike)	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	\$118,794	\$66,525	\$22,000	\$2,158,725
Germany, John F Jr	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$149,099	\$83,496	\$22,000	\$2,709,435	Lewis, Roger H	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$118,265	\$118,265	\$22,000	\$3,837,713
Byrd, Eleanor W	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$144,510	\$144,510	\$22,000	\$4,689,358	Russell, Bernice M (Marlen	e)CENTRAL OPERATIONS	\$118,253	\$66,222	\$22,000	\$2,148,891
Gubbin, Barbara A	PUBLIC LIBRARY	\$141,952	\$79,493	\$22,000	\$2,579,547	Powell, Stephen J	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$118,142	\$66,160	\$22,000	\$2,146,880
Wade, Raymond P Jr	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$140,846	\$140,846	\$22,000	\$4,570,450	Lane, Robert G	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$118,122	\$118,122	\$22,000	\$3,833,073
McQueen, Alonzo W Jr	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$139,083	\$139,083	\$22,000	\$4,513,232	Schneider, David M	PUBLIC WORKS	\$117,810	\$65,974	\$22,000	\$2,140,847
Pappas, John P	PUBLIC WORKS	\$137,609	\$77,061	\$22,000	\$2,500,632	Long, John H III	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$117,748	\$117,748	\$22,000	\$3,820,921
Senterfitt, Martin L	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$136,464	\$136,464	\$22,000	\$4,428,254	Gantt, Vandaren C	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$117,478	\$117,478	\$22,000	\$3,812,157
Powell, Donald W	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$135,627	\$135,627	\$22,000	\$4,401,104	Hall, Roy L Jr	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$117,137	\$117,137	\$22,000	\$3,801,092
Holland, Gerald D (Jerry)	SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS	\$134,830	\$75,505	\$22,000	\$2,450,129	Gordon, Ronald D II	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$116,831	\$116,831	\$22,000	\$3,791,165
Mote, Ivan T	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$134,180	\$134,180	\$22,000	\$4,354,136	Castleman, David S	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$116,707	\$116,707	\$22,000	\$3,787,157
Pickett, John M	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$133,389	\$133,389	\$22,000	\$4,328,470	Lathrop, Kenneth E	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	\$116,371	\$65,168	\$22,000	\$2,114,700
White, Andrew L	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$132,984	\$132,984	\$22,000	\$4,315,320	Kountz, James A	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$114,993	\$114,993	\$22,000	\$3,731,529
McArthur, Neill W Jr	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$131,551	\$73,669	\$22,000	\$2,390,551	Roland, Billy G	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$114,980	\$114,980	\$22,000	\$3,731,107
Dempsey, Gregory M	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$130,960	\$130,960	\$22,000	\$4,249,645	Blanton, Donald R	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$114.692	\$114,692	\$22,000	\$3,721,750
Watson, Leland C Jr	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$130,794	\$130,794	\$22,000	\$4,244,272	Williams, Delphia S	RECREATION AND COMMUNITY	\$114,480	\$64,109	\$22,000	\$2,080,335
White, Nealy M	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$130,780	\$130,780	\$22,000	\$4,243,806	Jones, Kevin L	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$114,240	\$114,240	\$22,000	\$3,707,083
Wedner, Michael B	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$130,419	\$73,035	\$22,000	\$2,369,971	Allen, Michael (Mike)	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$114,050	\$114,050	\$22,000	\$3,700,923
Owens, Bertram C	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$129,344	\$129,344	\$22,000	\$4,197,212	Kountz, Arthur D	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$113,941	\$113,941	\$22,000	\$3,697,378
Holsenbeck, Emory D (Dar		\$129,269	\$129,269	\$22,000	\$4,194,784	Held, William P	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$113,766	\$113,766	\$22,000	\$3,691,706
Bartley, Michael S	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$128,853	\$128,853	\$22,000	\$4,181,288	Nelson, Brandon T	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$113,637	\$113,637	\$22,000	\$3,687,533
Williams, George A III	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$128,633	\$128,679	\$22,000	\$4,175,646	Hooten, Darin K	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$113,532	\$113,532	\$22,000	\$3,684,117
Chatmon, Derrel Q	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$128,537	\$71,981	\$22,000	\$2,335,779	Battle, Johnny A	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$113,128	\$113,128	\$22,000	\$3,671,017
Lanier, Linda M	JACKSONVILLE CHILDREN'S CON		\$71,744	\$22,000	\$2,328,102	Yates, Gary W	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$112,941	\$112,941	\$22,000	\$3,664,928
Jarrett, Mary W	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$127,914	\$71,632	\$22,000	\$2,324,455	Mirando, Carol	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$112,835	\$63,187	\$22,000	\$2,050,430
Gerbert, Stephen H	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$127,314	\$127,349	\$22,000	\$4,132,470	Williams, Dwight D	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$112,813	\$112,813	\$22,000	\$3,660,780
McCormick, Leslie H	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$127,289	\$127,289	\$22,000	\$4,130,523	Sidman, Margaret M	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$112,626	\$63,071	\$22,000	\$2,046,644
Lundy, Richard G	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$126,998	\$126,998	\$22,000	\$4,121,092	Arington, Michael J	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$112,303	\$62,889	\$22,000	\$2,040,761
Griggs, John E II (Jack)	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$126,338	\$126,259	\$22,000	\$4,097,119	Wyse, Randall W (Randy)	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$112,303	\$112,273	\$22,000	\$3,643,272
Killingsworth, William B	PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT	\$126,239	\$70,607	\$22,000	\$2,291,205	Smith, Thomas B	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$112,273	\$112,273 \$112,227	\$22,000	\$3,641,765
Drysdale, Charles E	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$125,636	\$125,636	\$22,000	\$4,076,886	Johnson, Adrian D	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$112,227	\$112,227	\$22,000	\$3,624,183
	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$125,636	\$125,636	\$22,000	\$4,075,886		FINANCE	. ,	\$62,519	\$22,000	\$3,624,183
Blanton, Jacob W (Jake)	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL					Greive, Patrick J II	FIRE AND RESCUE	\$111,642			
Phillips, Jon R	OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	\$124,586	\$69,768	\$22,000	\$2,263,975	Thomas, Kevin D	FINE AND RESCUE	\$111,490	\$111,490	\$22,000	\$3,617,865

"TUA submits FOIA requests for current employee salaries and estimates pensions based on the current pension laws. COLA average of 3% per year worked, uses 23 years of pension payments based on IRS form 590 LE of 85.

Assumes employee worked 35 years and retired at age 62. P&F first year at 100% of salary, all others 56%. No personal information is provided so calculations are accurate based on the necessary assumptions.

